
ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 25-1005

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY,
Petitioner,
v.
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Review of Final Agency Action of the
United States Environmental Protection Agency**

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES
OF AMERICA, AMERICAN CEMENT ASSOCIATION, AMERICAN
FARM BUREAU FEDERATION, AMERICAN FUEL &
PETROCHEMICAL MANUFACTURERS, AMERICAN PETROLEUM
INSTITUTE, AND NATIONAL MINING ASSOCIATION
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Lucinda Minton Langworthy
Erica N. Peterson
Hunton Andrews Kurth LLP
2200 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20037
clangworthy@hunton.com
epeterson@hunton.com
(202) 955-1500

Elbert Lin
Counsel of Record
Hunton Andrews Kurth LLP
951 East Byrd Street, East Tower
Richmond, VA 23219
elin@hunton.com
(804) 788-7202

Counsel for Amici Curiae
[Additional counsel listed on the next page]

Andrew R. Varcoe
Stephanie A. Maloney
U.S. Chamber Litigation Center
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Chamber of
Commerce of the United States of
America*

Richard Moskowitz
American Fuel & Petrochemical
Manufacturers
1800 M Street, NW, Suite 900N
Washington, DC 20036

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae American
Fuel & Petrochemical Manufacturers*

Mara E. Zimmerman
Christian S. Daniel
American Petroleum Institute
200 Massachusetts Ave NW, Suite 1100
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 682-8000

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae American
Petroleum Institute*

Ellen Steen
Travis Cushman
American Farm Bureau Federation
Ste. 1000W
600 Maryland Ave. SW
Washington, DC 20024

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae American
Farm Bureau Federation*

Tawny Bridgeford
National Mining Association
101 Constitution Avenue, NW
Suite 500 East
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 463-2600

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae National
Mining Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
GLOSSARY OF TERMS	x
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. ESA consultation does not apply to secondary NAAQS determinations.....	6
A. ESA section 7 consultation does not apply when an agency is carrying out a non-discretionary duty.	6
B. EPA lacks discretion to insure that setting the NAAQS is not likely to jeopardize protected species or their habitats.	9
II. EPA’s decision not to undertake ESA consultation is correct on other grounds, including the reason that ESA consultation is not required when EPA <i>retains</i> NAAQS, because that is not agency “action.”	13
A. ESA consultation is not required unless the agency makes an affirmative act or approval.	14
B. EPA’s decision to maintain the NO ₂ and PM NAAQS is not an “action” for purposes of ESA section 7(a)(2).	20
CONCLUSION.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Fuel & Petrochemical Mfrs. v. EPA</i> , 937 F.3d 559 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	9, 10
<i>Cal. Sportfishing Prot. All. v. FERC</i> , 472 F.3d 593 (9th Cir. 2006)	19
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. Branton</i> , 126 F. Supp. 3d 1090 (D. Ariz. 2015)	21
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. EPA</i> , 141 F.4th 153 (D.C. Cir. 2025).....	18
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. EPA</i> , 749 F.3d 1079 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	6, 9
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984), <i>overruled by Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 603 U.S. 369 (2024)	7
<i>City of Tacoma v. FERC</i> , 460 F.3d 53 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	19
<i>Dep’t of Transp. v. Pub. Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004).....	6
<i>El Puente v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 100 F.4th 236 (D.C. Cir. 2024).....	18, 19
<i>HollyFrontier Cheyenne Refin., LLC v. Renewable Fuels Ass’n</i> , 594 U.S. 382 (2021).....	14
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter & Paul Home v. Pennsylvania</i> , 591 U.S. 657 (2020).....	14
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 603 U.S. 369 (2024).....	7, 8

<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007).....	6, 7, 8, 9
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council v. EPA</i> , 38 F.4th 34 (9th Cir. 2022)	19
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council v. Houston</i> , 146 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 1998)	20, 21
<i>North Slope Borough v. Andrus</i> , 642 F.2d 589 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	18
<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 578 U.S. 632 (2016).....	14
<i>Shafer & Freeman Lakes Env’t Conservation Corp. v. FERC</i> , 992 F.3d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	19
<i>Sierra Club v. Babbitt</i> , 65 F.3d 1502 (9th Cir. 1995)	19
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 803 F.3d 31 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	19
<i>Territory of Guam v. United States</i> , 593 U.S. 310 (2021).....	15
<i>Traynor v. Turnage</i> , 485 U.S. 535 (1988).....	8
<i>Western Watersheds Project v. Matejko</i> , 468 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 2006)	19
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service</i> , 586 U.S. 9 (2018).....	18
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 528 (2015).....	17
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 551(13)	16
16 U.S.C. § 1533(i)	16

16 U.S.C. § 1536.....	4
16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2).....	15
16 U.S.C. § 1540(g)(1)(C).....	16
42 U.S.C. § 7407(d)(1)(B)(i)	20
42 U.S.C. § 7408(a)(2).....	10
42 U.S.C. § 7409	4
42 U.S.C. § 7409(a)	11
42 U.S.C. § 7409(b)	11
42 U.S.C. § 7409(b)(2).....	9
42 U.S.C. § 7409(d)(1).....	10, 20
42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(1).....	20
42 U.S.C. § 7513a	20
42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)(2)(B)(ii)(I)	10
42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)(7)(A)(i)	10
Federal Regulations	
50 C.F.R. § 402.02	17
50 C.F.R. § 402.02(b)	18
Federal Register	
50 Fed. Reg. 25,532 (June 19, 1985)	11
61 Fed. Reg. 52,852 (Oct. 8, 1996).....	11
75 Fed. Reg. 6474 (Feb. 9, 2010)	11
77 Fed. Reg. 20,218 (Apr. 3, 2012)	11
87 Fed. Reg. 17,226 (Apr. 18, 2018)	11

89 Fed. Reg. 105,692 (Dec. 27, 2024).....5

Other Authorities

Nat'l Marine Fisheries Service, <i>Endangered Species Act Section 7 Formal Consultation and Magnuson-Stevens Fishery Conservation and Management Act Essential Fish Habitat Consultation for the on-going National Flood Insurance Program carried out in the Puget Sound area in Washington State</i> (Sept. 22, 2008)	12
U.S. EPA, EPA-452/R-24-001a, <i>Integrated Review Plan for the National Ambient Air Quality Standards for Ozone and Related Photochemical Oxidants</i> , Vol. 1, pp. 1-9, 2-2 (Dec. 2024).....	12
U.S. EPA, EPA/600/R-20/012, <i>Integrated Science Assessment for Ozone and Related Photochemical Oxidants</i> (Apr. 2020), EPA-HQ-OAR-2021-0668-0078	10, 11
U.S. EPA, EPA/600/R-19/188, <i>Integrated Science Assessment for Particulate Matter</i> (Dec. 2019), EPA-HQ-OAR-2015-0072-1586.....	10
U.S. EPA, EPA-452/R-20-002, <i>Policy Assessment for the Review of the National Ambient Air Quality Standards for Particulate Matter</i> (Jan. 2020), EPA-HQ-OAR-2015-0072-0237	11
U.S. EPA, <i>Responses to Additional Significant Comments on the 2024 Proposed Action on the Secondary National Ambient Air Quality Standards for Oxides of Nitrogen, Oxides of Sulfur and Particulate Matter</i> (Apr. 15, 2024; 89 FR 26620) (Dec. 2024), EPA-HQ-OAR-2014-0128-0529	13
U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service, <i>Biological Opinion on FEMA's Administration of the National Flood Insurance Program in Monroe County, Florida</i> (June 1997).....	12
U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service, <i>Endangered Species Act Section 7 Consultation Programmatic Biological Opinion on the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency's Issuance and Implementation of the Final Regulations Section 316(b) of the Clean Water Act</i> (May 19, 2014).....	13
